RSS Contacts

AAA

- Company
- Operations
- <u>Investors</u>
- Governance
- News

_		
$C \sim 1$	rch	
Sea	rcn	

News

Print

Press releases in English

- Press releases in English
 - o 2023
 - o 2022
 - o 2021
 - · 2020
 - o 2019
 - 2018
 - 20182017
 - o 2016
 - o 2015
 - · 2014
 - o 2013
 - 2013
 - o <u>2012</u>
 - o <u>2011</u>
- Press releases in Swedish

2023 January 30

Misen Energy AB (publ) and Powerful United Limited concluded an Agreement

On 30 January 2023, Misen Energy entered into Loan and Call Option Agreement with Powerful United Limited, an investment company focused on energy production and based in Honk Kong. Under the Agreement, PUL undertook to provide EUR 2 million loan in three installments by 31 July 2023. The parties agreed that until 30 January 2024 PUL will have an irrevocable priority right for an additional amount to purchase Misen Enterprises AB being assigned by Misen Energy AB (publ) any and all claims in relation to Misen Energy AB (publ) and Misen Enterprises AB v. Ukraine, ICSID Case No. ARB/21/15. PUL can exercise this right alone or with capital partner.

For further information, please contact:

1 of 3 3/15/2023, 12:32 AM

Göran Wolff, MD

Direct line: +46 31 759 50 72 Mobile: +46 709 45 48 48

E-mail: <u>goran@misenenergy.se</u>

info@misenenergy.se

The company was founded in 2004 and its shares have been traded on Nasdaq First North Growth Market since June 2007. In 2011, Misen Energy AB (publ) acquired Misen Enterprises AB and its Ukrainian subsidiary, LLC Karpatygaz, including the rights to 50.01% of the revenue and profit from a gas production project in Ukraine. Misen Energy AB (publ) acquired the rights to produce hydrocarbons under Joint Activity Agreement No.3 ("JAA No.3") between Misen Enterprises AB and LLC Karpatygaz (together 50.01%) and JSC Ukrgasvydobuvannya (49.99%), a subsidiary of the NJSC Naftogaz of Ukraine. The purpose of the JAA No.3 was to significantly increase production of hydrocarbons by providing modern technologies via a large-scale investment program for the purposes of attainment of profits.

The JAA No.3 (as amended and restated) was terminated in June 2018. As a result, Misen Energy AB (publ) received compensation that reflected its share of the replacement costs of the equipment subject to the joint ownership under the JAA No.3. In March 2021, Misen Energy AB (publ) and Misen Enterprises AB initiated an investment arbitration against Ukraine (ICSID Case No. ARB/21/15) concerning Ukraine's breaches of the investor's rights resulting from the imposition of a 70% subsoil use charge.

The registered office of Misen Energy AB (publ) is in Stockholm. Misen Energy AB (publ) is listed on Nasdaq First North Growth Market and the Company adheres to the rules and regulations for First North. The Certified Adviser of the Company is Erik Penser Bank AB, tel.: +46 8 463 80 00, email: certifiedadviser@penser.se.

For further information, please visit our website www.misenenergy.se.

This information is information that Misen Energy AB (publ) is obliged to make public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse Regulation. The information was submitted for publication, through the agency of the contact person set out above, at 16:00 CET on 30 January 2023.

« Back

Company

- About us
- o Goals and vision
- Company history
- Company description
- Write us / Subscribe
- Contacts

Operations

- Business description
- Joint Activity Agreement (JAA)
- Joint Activity (JA)
- Reserves and resources
- Ukrainian gas market

2 of 3 3/15/2023, 12:32 AM

Investors

- The Share
- o Financial indicators
- o Financial reports English
- o Financial reports Swedish
- Investment report
- o Production data
- o Company calendar

•

Governance

- Board of Directors
- o Management
- o Committees
- o General Meetings
- Articles of Association

•

News

- Press releases in English
- o Press releases in Swedish

Misen Energy AB (publ), Kungsportsavenyen 32, SE-411 36 Göteborg, Sweden Telephone: +46 31 759 50 70

Fax: +46 31 759 50 79

Solution: Neosymmetria

3 of 3 3/15/2023, 12:32 AM